

Nos. 23-35329 and 23-35330

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TRACY CAEKAERT and CAMILLIA MAPLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

ARIANE ROWLAND and JAMIE SCHULZE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP BRUMLEY,
Appellant,

and

WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
Defendants.

On appeals from 28 U.S.C. § 1927 Sanction Orders against a non-party
District of Montana Nos. CV-20-52-BLG-SPW and CV-20-59-BLG-SPW
The Honorable Susan P. Watters

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Benjamin G. Shatz, Benjamin E. Strauss
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3119
(310) 312-4000 ♦ Fax (310) 312-4224

Gerry P. Fagan, Christopher T. Sweeney, Jordan W. FitzGerald
MOULTON BELLINGHAM PC
27 North 27th Street, Suite 1900, P.O. Box 2559
Billings, MT 59103-2559
(406) 248-7731 ♦ Fax (406) 248-7889

Attorneys for Appellant
Philip Brumley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Mr. Brumley’s Appeal Because He is a Non-Party, Non-Attorney of Record.....	9
II. Mr. Brumley Did Not Waive His Appellate Arguments.....	13
A. Mr. Brumley Presented His Appellate Arguments and Legal Authority to the District Court, Preserving them for Appeal.....	13
B. Regardless of Any Possible Waiver, This Court Should Still Consider Mr. Brumley’s Argument Because it Raises a Pure, Important, and Unanswered Question of Law.....	16
III. The District Court Lacked Authority to Sanction Mr. Brumley Under 28 U.S.C.....	20
IV. Section 1927 Should be Narrowly Construed Because it is Penal in Nature	26
V. Legislative History Confirms That § 1927 Should be Narrowly Construed and Not Used to Sanction a Non-Party Who is Neither an Attorney of Record Nor Admitted to Practice Before the Sanctioning Court	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Navasca</i> , 2013 WL 5701104 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2013)	22
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Andersen v. Cumming</i> , 827 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1987)	18, 20
<i>Cordoza v. Pac. States Steel Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cornhusker Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kachman</i> , 553 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	10, 12
<i>David v. Hooker, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1977)	passim
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	9
<i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989)	13, 16, 19
<i>In re Kinney</i> , 51 B.R. 840 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1985)	22
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Kaass Law v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 799 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	15, 19
<i>Martinez v. City of Chicago</i> , 823 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>One Indus., LLC v. Jim O’Neal Distrib., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 19
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 884 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Scott v. Dalkon Shield Claimants’ Trust</i> , 1994 WL 321212 (E.D. La. June 23, 1994)	23, 24
<i>Snyder v. ACORD Corporation</i> , 2019 WL 319407 (D. Colo. Jan. 24, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 811 F. App’x 447 (10th Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Stanley v. Woodford</i> , 449 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Swofford v. Eslinger</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Echavarria–Escobar</i> , 270 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Rubalcaba</i> , 811 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 756 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1927	passim
Mont. Code § 37-61-201	22
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., 8	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., 37(a)(4)	10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., 37(b)(2)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goelz, Batalden & Querio, Federal Ninth Circuit Civil Appellate Practice § 2:458 (The Rutter Group 2023)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1234 (1980) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2782	9, 27, 28
126 Cong. Rec. H8046–49 (1980)	27
126 Cong. Rec. H23625–27 (Aug. 28, 1980)	27
